“(i) Quash and set aside the reasons given in 

communication dated 11.12.2017 (Annexure A-1) 

for the purpose of denying the legitimate claim of 
the applicant towards bill raised on 26.10.2015. 

(ii) direct the respondents to reimburse the 

Rs.3,56,135/- (Rupees Three Lakh Fifty Six 

Thousand One Hundred and Thirty Five only) 
along with interest at the rate of Rs.15% p.a.; 

(iii) May also pass any further order(s), direction(s) as 
be deemed just and proper to meet the ends of 
justice.” 

2. Brief facts of the case as narrated by the applicant are 

that the applicant is a retired Divisional Engineer, (DET (QA)